

17-1849 (L), 17-3476 (XAP)

United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit

ASSOCIATION OF CAR WASH OWNERS INC.,
ZOOM CAR SPA, LLC, and FIVE STAR HAND WASH LLC,

Plaintiffs-Appellees-Cross-Appellants,

against

CITY OF NEW YORK and LORELEI SALAS, in her official
capacity as Commissioner of the New York City
Department of Consumer Affairs,

Defendants-Appellants-Cross-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of New York

BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS

RICHARD DEARING
INGRID R. GUSTAFSON
of Counsel

December 20, 2017

ZACHARY W. CARTER
*Corporation Counsel
of the City of New York*
Attorney for Appellants
100 Church Street
New York, New York 10007
212-356-0853 or -2500
igustafs@law.nyc.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	5
ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	6
A. DCA’s authority to regulate local businesses through licensing	6
B. The City Council’s enactment of the Car Wash Law to ensure compliance with environmental regulations and labor standards	8
1. The car wash industry’s history of wage theft and exploitation of a vulnerable population	11
2. The City Council’s other concerns in enacting the Car Wash Law	15
3. The bond provision	17
4. The Car Wash Law’s enactment and DCA’s adoption of rules implementing the law	20
C. The Association’s facial challenge to the Car Wash Law	21
D. The district court’s partial grant of summary judgment to the Association before discovery, and partial grant of judgment on the pleadings to the City	24
E. The district court’s grant of both parties’ motions for reconsideration	26

TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont'd)

	Page
STANDARD OF REVIEW AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	28
ARGUMENT	31
POINT I	31
THE CITY IS ENTITLED TO JUDGMENT ON THE PLEADINGS	31
A. The Car Wash Law is not preempted because it does not regulate the mechanics of collective bargaining or frustrate the NLRA’s purposes.....	31
B. That a state or local law affects the backdrop against which negotiations occur is insufficient to warrant preemption.	37
1. The courts have repeatedly declined to preempt state laws that, like the provision at issue, set substantive labor standards.	38
2. The Association’s claims of economic pressure are not relevant to the preemption analysis.	43
3. The preemption analysis does not turn on whether the provision meets the district court’s narrow, technical definition of a “minimum labor standard.”	49
C. The law’s purpose to protect the City, workers, and consumers further supports the conclusion that the law is not preempted.	55

TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont'd)

	Page
POINT II.....	62
AT THE VERY LEAST, THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN GRANTING SUMMARY JUDGMENT BEFORE DISCOVERY	62
A. The Association did not satisfy its <i>prima facie</i> burden at summary judgment.....	63
B. The district court abused its discretion in denying the City’s request for discovery.....	66
CONCLUSION.....	69
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	70

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Am. Hotel & Lodging Ass’n v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 834 F.3d 958 (9th Cir. 2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Assoc. Builders & Contrs. of S. Cal. v. Nunn</i> , 356 F.3d 979 (9th Cir. 2004).....	40
<i>Belknap, Inc. v. Hale</i> , 463 U.S. 491 (1983).....	50
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986).....	63
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. Brown</i> , 554 U.S. 60 (2008).....	34
<i>Concerned Home Care Providers, Inc. v. Cuomo</i> , 783 F.3d 77 (2d Cir. 2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>European Cmty. v. RJR Nabisco, Inc.</i> , 355 F.3d 123 (2d Cir. 2004)	59
<i>Excello Dry Wall Co.</i> , 145 N.L.R.B. 663 (1963).....	51
<i>Fort Halifax Packing Co. v. Coyne</i> , 482 U.S. 1 (1987).....	36, 39, 41, 46
<i>Golden State Trans. Corp. v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 475 U.S. 608 (1986).....	33, 34, 35, 36
<i>Hellstrom v. U.S. Dep’t of Veterans Affs.</i> , 201 F.3d 94 (2d Cir. 2000)	67
<i>Int’l Assoc. of Machinists v. Wis. Employment Relations Comm’n</i> , 427 U.S. 132 (1976)	32, 34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

	Page(s)
<i>Jasco Tools, Inc. v. Dana Corp.</i> , 574 F.3d 129 (2d Cir. 2009)	67
<i>Jones v. Coughlin</i> , 45 F.3d 677 (2d Cir. 1995)	68
<i>Livadas v. Bradshaw</i> , 512 U.S. 107 (1994).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mary Jo C. v. N.Y. State & Local Ret. Sys.</i> , 707 F.3d 144 (2013)	56
<i>Meloff v. N.Y. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 51 F.3d 372 (2d Cir. 1995)	67
<i>Metro. Life Ins. Co. v. Massachusetts</i> , 471 U.S. 724 (1985).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>N. Ill. Chapter of Assoc. Builders & Contractors, Inc. v. Lavin</i> , 431 F.3d 1004 (7th Cir. 2005)	61
<i>N.Y. Tel. Co. v. N.Y. State Dep't of Labor</i> , 440 U.S. 519 (1979).....	50
<i>Nash v. Florida Indus. Comm'n</i> , 389 U.S. 235 (1967).....	53, 54
<i>Nat'l Broad. Corp. v. Bradshaw</i> , 70 F.3d 69 (9th Cir. 1995).....	41
<i>Nat'l Life Ins. Co. v. Solomon</i> , 529 F.2d 59 (2d Cir. 1975)	63
<i>Peerless Plywood</i> , 107 N.L.R.B. 427 (1953).....	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

	Page(s)
<i>R.A.V. v. St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992).....	53
<i>R.I. Hosp. Ass'n v. City of Providence</i> , 667 F.3d 17 (1st Cir. 2011)	40, 50, 51
<i>Rondout Elec., Inc. v. N.Y. State Dep't of Labor</i> , 335 F.3d 162 (2d Cir. 2003)	<i>passim</i>
<i>San Diego Bldg. Trades Council v. Garmon</i> , 359 U.S. 236 (1959).....	32
<i>Sears v. San Diego Cnty. Dist. Council of Carpenters</i> , 436 U.S. 180 (1978).....	50
<i>St. Thomas-St. John Hotel & Tourism Ass'n v. Virgin Islands</i> , 218 F.3d 232 (3d Cir. 2000)	41, 48
<i>Sutera v. Schering Corp.</i> , 73 F.3d 13 (2d Cir. 1995)	68
<i>Teamsters, Chauffeurs & Helpers Union v. Morton</i> , 377 U.S. 252 (1964).....	34
<i>Viceroy Gold Corp. v. Aubry</i> , 75 F.3d 482 (9th Cir. 1996).....	41, 47
<i>Wash. Serv. Contractors Coalition v. District of Columbia</i> , 54 F.3d 811 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	40
 Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1291	5
28 U.S.C. § 1331	5
28 U.S.C. § 1367	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

	Page(s)
29 U.S.C. § 151	31
29 U.S.C. § 157	33, 45
29 U.S.C. § 158	33, 45
42 U.S.C. § 1983	<i>passim</i>
Cal. Lab. Code § 2054	19
Cal. Lab. Code § 2055(b)	8, 19
N.Y.C. Admin. Code § 20-406.1(c)	7
N.Y.C. Admin. Code § 20-479	7
N.Y.C. Admin. Code § 20-539	9
N.Y.C. Admin. Code § 20-541	8, 9
N.Y.C. Admin. Code § 20-542(b)	9, 10, 13
N.Y.C. Admin. Code § 24-529	9
N.Y. Mun. Home Rule Law § 10(1)(ii)(a)(12)	6, 42
 Other Authorities	
19 N.Y.C.R.R. § 160.9(a)	8
N.Y. Const., Art. IX § 2(c)(ii)(10)	6, 42
Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 56(d)	67
